
INVITATION TO BID 

FOSS HIGH SCHOOL FACILITY UPGRADES 

Notice is hereby given that sealed bids will be received via electronic bidding on Bonfirehub at 
the Tacoma School District Procurement Portal for the Foss High School Facility Upgrade project.  
Base Bids and Alternate Bids will be received on Form of Bid until 2:00 PM on May 25, 2021 
stamped in and held.  Bids will be reviewed, verified, read out loud by the Tacoma Public Schools 
Purchasing Department and results will be posted on the Bonfire Portal. 

Interested Parties may download the bid documents from the District’s Bonfire Procurement Portal 
at: https://tacoma.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities.  When registering on the 
Bonfire website, follow instructions and use at least one or any combination of the following 
classification / commodity codes, as applicable for your firm: 906-10, 906-25, 958-26, 906-38, 
925-44, 909-21, 909-22, 909-24, 909-27, 909-31 and / or 912-38. 

Estimated construction cost, including alternate bids:  $1,200,000.00. 

A pre‐bid meeting and site walk-through (following COVID safety guidelines) will be held at 
10:00 A.M., Wednesday, May 5, 2021, at Foss High School, 2112 South Tyler Street, Tacoma 
Washington 98405, beginning outside of the school’s main office in the main plaza.  Contact 
Dale Stafford (dstaffo@Tacoma.K12.Wa.US) if you plan to attend the meeting so that we can 
ensure that COVID safety protocols are followed.  Another meeting may be scheduled, later the 
same day, if there are too many people schedule for the first site walk-through.  We will review 
the scope of the work and the documents and provide site specific information applicable to the 
project. Attendance to this walk-through is strongly suggested.  A sign-in sheet will be provided 
and included in a subsequent addendum. 

Deadline for questions submitted to the Bonfire Hub is May 13, 2021, 2:00 P.M. PST. 

Prospective Bidders who are intending to submit a bid shall complete the intent to submit in 
Bonfire by no later than May 13, 2021.  This is required to be completed in Bonfire to be 
considered a responsive bidder. 

The Tacoma School District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and to waive any 
irregularities or informalities.  The right is reserved by the Tacoma School District to postpone 
contract award for the period of thirty (30) days after the bid opening.  The Tacoma School District 
is an Equal Opportunity Employer.  No bidder may withdraw the bid after the hour set for the 
opening thereof, or before award of contract, unless said award is delayed for a period exceeding 
thirty (30) days. 

Dated this 22nd day of April 2021. 

JERRY CLARDY, DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING TACOMA SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
Bid No:  B21014C 

https://tacoma.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities
https://tacoma.bonfirehub.com/portal/?tab=openOpportunities
mailto:dstaffo@Tacoma.K12.Wa.US

